

RESOLUTION NO. 2018 – 231

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE EGG HARBOR, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH DSC CONSTRUCTION FOR THE TWIN LAKES BOULEVARD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, a contract was previously awarded to DSC Construction for the Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the original contract for said improvements was in the amount of \$3,412,662.00; and

WHEREAS, the governing body wishes to authorize Change Order No. 1, which will result in a 1.17%, or \$39,760.00 increase in the contract price, consisting of an increase for as-built quantities and changes to the storm drainage system based on conflicts with existing utilities; and

WHEREAS, the overall contract price will be increased to \$3,452,422 as a result of this change order; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body to authorize the execution of this change order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Township of Little Egg Harbor, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. That the governing body does hereby authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 adjusting the contract with DSC Construction for the Twin Lakes Boulevard Drainage Improvements which will result in an increase of \$39,760.00 in the contract price, consisting of an increase for as-built quantities and changes to the storm drainage system based on conflicts with existing utilities.

2. That Change Order No. 1 increases the total contract amount from \$3,412,662.00 to \$3,452,422.00.

3. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Township Clerk to attest to an addendum to the contract with DSC Construction in accordance with the provisions of this resolution.

4. That a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of Change Order No. 1, be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and DSC Construction.

Motion to Approve: Kehm Second: Stevens Roll Call:

Crea	<u>yes</u>
Gormley	<u>yes</u>
Kehm	<u>yes</u>
Schlick	<u>absent</u>
Stevens	<u>yes</u>

CERTIFICATION

I, **DIANA K. MCCRACKEN, RMC**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Little Egg Harbor do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Little Egg Harbor Township Committee at a meeting held on the 8th day of November, 2018.

Diana K. McCracken, RMC
DIANA K. MCCRACKEN, Township Clerk
Little Egg Harbor Township

CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

9. ISSUING OFFICE <p style="text-align: center;">T&M Associates</p>	10. PROJECT NO. <p style="text-align: center;">S344060-02</p>	11. CONTRACT NO. <p style="text-align: center;">LEHT-01863</p>	12. MODIFICATION NO. <p style="text-align: center;">1</p>		
13. CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL - CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE (Detailed breakdown, attach additional sheets as necessary)					
(Proposed)					
Changes for Extra Work Items. See attached details for Extra Work Items. Changes are proposed as follows:					
<u>ITEM NO.</u>	<u>ITEM DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>ESTIMATED QUANTITY</u>	<u>TOTAL COST</u>	
22	12" RCP, Class V	\$200.00	-40	(\$8,000.00)	
23	15" RCP, Class V	\$55.00	-448	(\$24,640.00)	
28	Inlet, Type 'A'	\$1,800.00	-1	(\$1,800.00)	
33	Storm Manhole, 4' Diameter	\$2,000.00	-1	(\$2,000.00)	
41	Vinyl Bulkhead, Complete	\$400.00	-30	(\$12,000.00)	
E-1	16" C-900 Drainage Pipe	\$125.00	600	\$75,000.00	
E-2	Pipe Abandonment (Candle Lake Drive to Lake Champlain Drive)	\$9,300.00	1	\$9,300.00	
E-3	Existing Headwall Removal	\$1,950.00	2	\$3,900.00	
NET INCREASE <p style="text-align: center;">\$39,760.00</p>		NET DECREASE		CALENDER DAYS INCREASE <p style="text-align: center;">0 Days</p>	
DATE: <p style="text-align: center; font-size: 1.2em;">10/17/18</p>		CONTRACTOR NAME AND TITLE: <p style="text-align: center;">DSC CONSTRUCTION</p>		SIGNATURE: <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Paul Legil</i></p>	

CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE

14. ISSUING OFFICE & PROJECT NO. <p style="text-align: center;">T&M ASSOCIATES</p>	15. CONTRACT NO. <p style="text-align: center;">LEHT-01863</p>	16. MODIFICATION NO. <p style="text-align: center;">1</p>
17. ORIGINAL CONTRACT BID PRICE		<u>\$3,412,662.00</u>
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS		<u>\$0.00</u>
TOTAL CONTRACT COST INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS		<u>\$3,452,422.00</u>
18. NECESSITY FOR CHANGE AND REASON FOR OMISSION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS: <p style="text-align: center;">EXTRA WORK PERFORMED DUE TO UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPING DUE TO UTILITY CONFLICTS REQUIRED AN EXTENSION OF THE STORMWATER PIPING TO BE REPLACED (ON CANDLE LAKE DRIVE). ORIGINAL QUANTITIES ARE REVISED TO REFLECT AS-BUILT QUANTITIES.</p>		
19. OTHER IMPACTS RESULTANT OF THIS CHANGE: <p style="text-align: center;">None</p>		
20. RESUME OF NEGOTIATIONS OR RECOMMENDATIONS (Loanee's Representative): <p style="text-align: center;">Extra work associated with the contract modifications have been discussed and endorsed by the Mayor and Committee, presented to and approved by the Contractor to be added to the current contract. Project Engineer has reviewed the costs associated with Modification No. 1 and finds them to be fair and reasonable. Presented to NJDEP for consideration as Modification No. 1.</p>		
DATE: <p style="text-align: center;">10/17/18</p>	TYPE NAME AND TITLE OF LOANEE'S REPRESENTATIVE: <p style="text-align: center;">JASON A. WORTH TOWNSHIP ENGINEER</p>	SIGNATURE: 